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LOK SABHA
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UPGRADATION OF STATE HIGHWAY NO. 57


3142. DR. SATYAPAL SINGH:


  Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


lM+d ifjogu ,oa jktekxZ ea=h

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government has completed construction/upgradation of National Highway for the sector Bahalgarh-Baghpat-Meerut, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor along with the present status of NH on the said Sector;


(b) whether the Government of Uttar Pradesh has given NOC to Union Government for conversion of State Highway (SH) No. 57 from Delhi to Saharanpur into National Highway, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;


(c) the present status of Detailed Project Report (DPR) of Bahalgarh-Baghpat-Meerut Sector on NH and conversion of SH-57 into NH;


(d) the details of the funds provided by the Government for the purpose along with its utilization reported by the implementing agencies so far; and


(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to ensure time bound construction/upgradation of NH on the said Sector and conversion of SH-57 into NH along with the achievements thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a)   NH-334-B starts from Bahalgarh in the State of Haryana and connects

Bagphat- Meerut in the state of Uttar Pradesh. This National Highway (NH) in the state of Haryana has been entrusted to the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) for the development and maintenance. At present, this is a 2-lane NH standard road in the Haryana and Uttar Pradesh states. In the state of Uttar Pradesh, this NH was handed over by State Govt in May, 2017. Development of the NHs is a continuous process which is taken up as per the traffic, availability of funds and inter-se priority.


(b) Yes Madam, in the month of July 2017, Uttar Pradesh state Govt. has submitted the NOC for declaration of this road as new NH.


(c) Detailed Project Report (DPR) for Bahalgarh-Haryana/Uttar Pradesh border stretch is taken up by the NHAI and DPR from the Haryana/Uttar Pradesh border to Baghpat-Meerut stretch is at initial stages of preparation of Inception Report by the Public Works Department of Uttar Pradesh govt. DPR for the Delhi-Sharanpur stretch is also at initial stages of preparation of Inception Report by the Public Works Department of Uttar Pradesh govt.


(d) and (e) At present, the Delhi-Saharanpur Road is not a NH, so it does not come under the purview of this Ministry and all the development and maintenance activities of this road is to be carried by the Uttar Pradesh Govt. On the outcome of the DPR necessary action will be taken for declaration of this Road as the new National

Highway.


 *****

